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3 in 30
A Comprehensive Approach to Better 

Care for Children

Provider Training



3 in 30 Explained



3 in 30 Roll Out Plan

ÅApril 1, 2018 ςRegions 1, 7, 9, 10

ÅJune 1, 2018 ςRegions 2, 3E, 3W

ÅAugust 1, 2018 ςRegions 4, 5, 6A, 6B

ÅOctober 1, 2018 ςRegions 8, 11



Verify Eligibility By: 

ÅA completed DFPS 2085B Medical Consent Form

ÅA Superior HealthPlan Member ID Card

ÅUsing the Superior HealthPlan Website: 

SuperiorHealthPlan.com

ÅContacting Member Services: 1-866-912-6283

Eligibility Verification

http://www.superiorhealthplan.com/


Required Exams



ÅApplies to all youth entering foster care because it 

is in their best interest

ÅMedical screening for each child within 3 business 

days of removal

ÅDoes not replace the Texas Health Steps 

(THSteps) medical checkup or the Child and 

Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) 

Assessment  

3-Day Medical Exam



ÅVaccinations cannot be given at the 3-Day Exam 

unless the medical professional determines that a 

tetanus vaccination is necessary

ÅTo show confirmation that the exam has been 

completed, providers should bill with one of the 

following E&M codes along with the U2 modifier 

in the last position:

3-Day Medical Exam

New Client Codes 99201 99202 99203 99204 99205

Established Client Codes 99211 99212 99213 99214 99215



ÅChild was removed from or while in a medical 

setting, such as a hospital

ÅChild was taken to the Emergency Room or 

Urgent Care Clinic due to emergent or urgent 

medical needs for immediate medical attention

ÅChild was removed from or while in a psychiatric 

or behavioral health setting

3-Day Medical Exam Exceptions



ÅVital signs, including growth parameters

ÅHistory

ÅPhysical exam

ÅTests (laboratory, imaging, etc.) as medically 

necessary

ÅTreatment

ÅDischarge

ïFollow-up expectations

3-Day Medical Exam

Components



Texas Child and Adolescent Needs and 

Strengths (CANS) Comprehensive 2.0 

(Child Welfare) Assessment

Å Multi-purpose tool developed with the primary objectives of 

permanency, safety and improved quality of life for youth in foster care

Å Completed by a licensed clinician who is certified to administer the tool

Å Children who are 3-17 years old at the time of removal are required to 

have a CANS assessment within 30 days of coming into care

Å Children who turn 3 while in care are required to have a CANS within 

30 days of their 3rd birthday

Å CANS re-assessments are required annually while an eligible child 

remains in care

Å Bill CANS assessments with 90791 and modifier TJ



Å Texas Health Steps is a comprehensive preventive care program for all Medicaid-
eligible children birth through age 20.  

Å Texas Health Steps Medical Checkups are to be performed by a licensed health 
practitioner who is enrolled in Texas Medicaid as a Texas Health Steps provider 
and in the STAR Health network. These initial screenings should also include, at a 
minimum:

Å Reminder: Not all STAR Health PCPs are Texas Health Steps providers.

What is a Texas Health Steps 

Medical Checkup?

Family History Laboratory tests

Physical examinations Vision and hearing screenings

Dental assessment, checkup and 

treatments

Developmental and nutritional 

assessments

Measurements (height, weight 

and infant head circumference) Lead screenings

Mental health assessment Immunizations

Tuberculosis test (often called TB) ADHD assessments



ÅMust be completed within 30 days:

ïWhen a child initially enters DFPS conservatorship

ïDoes not apply to each time the child changes placement

ÅTexas Health Steps Medical Checkups must be completed 
by a STAR Health Texas Health Steps provider and 
documented in the Health Passport.

ÅTexas Health Steps Laboratory Services must be 
submitted to the DSHS Laboratory Services Section.

Texas Health Steps Medical 

Checkups



Å Children under 3 years of age require more frequent Texas Health 

Steps Medical Checkups. 
3 ï5 days 6 months 18 months

2 weeks 9 months 24 months

2 months 12 months 30 months

4 months 15 months

Å Children 3-20 years old must have medical checkups scheduled one 

year after the previous checkup, and no later than the childôs next 

birthday.

Å Immunizations must be conducted according to the Advisory 

Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP) routine immunization 

schedule.

Ongoing Texas Health Steps 

Medical Checkups



Texas Health Steps Billing

Å Refer to the Texas Health Steps Quick Reference Guide for the most up to date 

instructions on billing: 
http://www.tmhp.com/TMHP_File_Library/Provider_Manuals/THStepsQRG/THSteps_QRG.pdf

Diagnosis Codes

Z00110 Routine newborn exam, birth through 7 days

Z00111 Routine newborn exam, 8 through 28 days

Z00129 Routine child exam

Z00121 Routine child exam, abnormal

Z0000 General adult exam (18-20 yrs of age)

Z0001 General adult exam, abnormal (18-20 yrs of age)

New Client Codes 99381 99382 99383 99384 99385

Established Client Codes 99391 99392 99393 99394 99395

Follow-up Visit Code 99211

http://www.tmhp.com/TMHP_File_Library/Provider_Manuals/THStepsQRG/THSteps_QRG.pdf


Texas Health Steps Billing

ÅUse benefit code EP1

ÅInclude 2-digit modifier to indicate practitioner

ï AM ïPhysician

ï SA ïNurse Practitioner

ï TD ïNurse

ï U7 ïPhysician Assistant

ÅFQHC Providers

ï Use modifier EP

ÅRHC Providers

ï Bill place of service 72



Additional Instructions &

Billing Notes

Immunization Requirements:

Å Use code Z23 to indicate when immunizations are administered

Å Screen for immunization status at each checkup

Å Must not refer to local health department for immunizations

Å Obtain vaccines/toxoids through Texas Vaccines for Children (TVFC):

www.dshs.state.tx.us/immunize/tvfc/default.shtm

Å Report all vaccines to Texas Immunization Registry (ImmTrac): 

www.dshs.state.tx.us/immunize/immtrac/default.shtm



Developmental Screenings:

ÅUse procedure code 96110 without a modifier

Å Developmental Screening needs to be completed with either the Ages and

Stages Questionnaire (ASQ) or Parents' Evaluation of Developmental Status

(PEDS)

Å ASQ is available at http://agesandstages.com/how-to-order/

Å PEDS is available at www.pedstest.com/Ordering.aspx.

Autism Screenings:

Å Use procedure code 96110 with modifier U6

Å Autism Screening needs to be completed with the Modified Checklist for

Autism in Toddlers (M-CHAT). The M-CHAT is available at: 

http://www2.gsu.edu/~psydlr/Diana_L._Robins,_Ph.D..html.

Additional Instructions &

Billing Notes



Oral Evaluation and Fluoride Varnish:

Å Bill with procedure code 99429 and modifier U5

ÅMust be billed on the same date as the Texas Health Step check-up, by the 

same provider, and is limited to 6 services per lifetime by any provider.

Å Provider  must be certified by the Department of State Health Services (DSHS)

Å Training and registration information: 

www.dshs.state.tx.us/dental/OEFV_Training.shtm

Additional Instructions &

Billing Notes



Documentation:

Å All required components must be documented

Å If unable to complete a component must document the reason 

and include plan for completing component

Å Follow up visits must document reason(s) for visit and component(s) 

completed

Å Screening tools should include results

Additional Instructions &

Billing Notes



Claims ïFiling and 

Payment



Å Once a clean claim is received, Superior will either pay the total amount of the 

claim or part of the claim in accordance with the contract, or deny the entire 

claim or part of the claim, and notify the provider why the claim will not be paid 

within the 30-day claim payment period.

Å Each claim payment check will be accompanied by an Explanation of 

Payment (EOP), which itemizes your charges for that reimbursement and the 

amount of your check from Superior. 

Å Payment is considered to have been paid on the date of issue of a check for 

payment and its corresponding EOP to the provider by Superior, or the date of 

electronic transmission, if payment is made electronically.

Clean Claims



Å Claims must be filed within 95 days from the Date of Service (DOS):

ï Filed on CMS-1450/UB-04 or CMS 1500 (HCFA)

ï Filed electronically through clearinghouse

ï Filed directly through Superiorôs Provider Portal

Å Claims must be completed in accordance with Medicaid billing guidelines.

Å All member and provider information must be completed.

Å Providers should include a copy of the EOP when other insurance is involved.

Å Mailing Address (paper claims):

Superior HealthPlan
Attn: Claims
P.O. Box 3003
Farmington, MO 63640-3803

Å 24(I) Qualifier ZZ, 24J(a) Taxonomy Code, 24J(b) NPI are all required when billing 
Superior claims.

Claims Filing: Initial Submission



ÅTo help process paper claims quickly and accurately, 

please take the following steps:

ïRemove all staples from pages.

ïDo not fold the forms.

ïClaim must be typed using a 12pt font or larger and submitted on 

original CMS 1450 or CMS 1500 red form (not a copy).
ÅHandwritten claim forms are no longer accepted.

ïWhen information is submitted on a red form, Superiorôs Optical 

Character Recognition (OCR) scanner can put the information 

directly into our system. This speeds up the process by eliminating 

potential errors and allows Superior to process claims faster.

Paper Claims Filing



=

Referring

Provider: [C]

17 Name of the

referring

provider and

17b NPI

Rendering Provider: [R]

Place your NPI (National Provider 

Identifier #) in box 24J (Unshaded)

and Taxonomy Code in box 24J

(shaded).

These are required fields when

billing Superior claims.

If you do not have an NPI, place your

API (Atypical Provider Identifier

#/LTSS #) in Box 33b.

Billing Provider: [R]

Billing NPI# in box 33a and

Billing Taxonomy # (or API #

if no NPI) in 33b.

CMS 1500 (HCFA) Form



Å Secure Provider Portal: 

ï Provider.SuperiorHealthPlan.com

Å Electronic Claims: 

ï Visit the web for a list of our Trading Partners: 
https://www.SuperiorHealthPlan.com/providers/resources/electronic-transactions.html

ï Superior Emdeon ID 68069

ï Behavioral Health Emdeon ID 68068
ï For questions, contact EDI: EDIBA@Centene.com

*Must reference the original claim number in the correct field on the claim form.

Claims Filing: Submitting Claims

Å Paper Claims ï

Initial and Corrected* 

Superior HealthPlan

P.O. Box 3003

Farmington, MO 63640-3803

Å Paper Claims ï

Requests for Reconsideration* and 

Claim Disputes*

Superior HealthPlan

P.O. Box 3003

Farmington, MO 63640-3803

https://www.superiorhealthplan.com/providers/resources/electronic-transactions.html
mailto:Ediba@Centene.com


Superior will not pay any claim submitted by a provider, if the provider:

Å Is excluded or suspended from the Medicare, Medicaid or CHIP programs for 

fraud, waste or abuse.

Å Is on payment hold under the authority of HHSC or its authorized agent(s).

Å Has provided neonatal services provided on or after September 1, 2017, if 

submitted by a hospital that does not have a neonatal level of care 

designation from HHSC.*

Å Has provided maternal services provided on or after September 1, 2019, if 

submitted by a hospital that does not have a maternal level of care 

designation from HHSC.*

*In accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code Ä241.186, the restrictions on 

payment identified for neonatal and maternal services above do not apply to 

emergency services that must be reimbursed under state or federal law.

Electronic Claims Filing



ÅFirst Time Claim Submission

ï95 days from date of service

ÅAdjusted or Corrected Claims 

ï120 days from the date of Explanation of Payment 

(EOP) or denial is issued

ÅClaim Reconsiderations and Disputes

ï120 days from the date of EOP or denial is issued

Claims Filing: Deadlines



Å Submit appeal within 120 days from the date of adjudication or denial.

ï Adjusted or Corrected Claim: The provider is changing the original claim.

ï Correction to a Prior Claim: Finalized claim that was in need of correction as a 

result of a denied or paid claim.

ï Claim Appeals: Often require additional information from the provider.

Å Request for Reconsideration: Provider disagrees with the original claim outcome 

(payment amount, denial reason, etc.).

Å Claim Dispute: Provider disagrees with the outcome of the request for reconsideration.

Å Claim Adjustments/Corrections and Submissions can be processed through 

the Provider Portal or a paper claim. 

ï Paper claims require a Superior Corrected Claim or Claim Appeal form. 

Å Find claims forms under Provider Resources>Forms at: 

https://www.SuperiorHealthPlan.com/providers/resources/forms.html

Claim Adjustments, 

Reconsiderations and Disputes

https://www.superiorhealthplan.com/providers/resources/forms.html


ÅA Corrected Claim is a correction of information to a 

previously finalized clean claim. 
ïFor example ïCorrecting a memberôs date of birth, a modifier, Dx 

code, etc.

ïThe original claim number must be billed in field 64 of the CMS 

1450 form or field 22 of the CMS 1500 form. 

ïThe appropriate frequency code/resubmission code should also be 

billed in field 4 of the CMS 1450 form or field 22 of the CMS 1500 

form. 

ïA Corrected Claim Form, found in the Provider Manual, may be 

used when submitting a corrected claim. 

Corrected Claims



=

ÅA Corrected Claim is a correction or a change of 

information to a previously finalized clean claim in which 

additional information from the provider is required to 

perform the adjustment. 

ÅCorrections can be made but are not limited to:

Corrected Claims Filing

Patient Control Number (PCN)

Date of Birth (DOB)

Date of Onset

X-Ray Date

Place of Service (POS)

Present on Admission (POA)

Quality Billed

Prior Authorization Number 

(PAN)

Beginning DOS

Ending DOS or Discharge Date


